9.1. Hardship Compensation. The Developer has agreed to pay a comprehensive 

compensation calculated @ Rs.2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) per square 

foot carpet areas of the Members’ Old Premises, and the aggregate amount thus 

payable is Rs.4,64,97,680/- (Rupees Four Crores Sixty-four Lakhs Ninety-seven 

Thousand Six Hundred Eighty). The aforesaid compensation is the agreed prede-

termined lump sum amount payable to the Members (i) for having given concur-

rence and consent for the Redevelopment of the Property (ii) for alleviating the 

hardship that the Members (including joint members and their family members)

[...]

charges, in respect of the Members’ New Premises (herein referred to as the 

“Hardship Compensation”). The aforesaid Hardship Compensation is agreed to 

be paid by the Developer to the Members in the following instalments- 

9.1.1. 10% of the Hardship Compensation aggregating to Rs.46,49,768/- (Rupees 

Forty-six Lakhs Forty-nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-eight) 

shall be paid to the Members on the execution and registration of this 

Agreement;  

9.1.2. 20% of the Hardship Compensation aggregating to Rs.92,99,536/- (Rupees 

Ninety-two Lakhs Ninety-nine Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty-six) 

shall be paid to the Members on the Appointed Date;  

9.1.3. The balance 70% of the Hardship Compensation aggregating to 

Rs.3,25,48,376/- (Rupees Three Crores Twenty-five Lakhs Forty-eight 

Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-six) shall be paid to the Members 

against each Member taking possession of his/ her new premises upon Oc-

cupation Certificate as per this Agreement being issued by the concerned 

Authority. 

The Developer shall pay Hardship Compensation in the manner set out above to

[...]

As agreed between the 

Parties, the Developer shall pay in respect of each of the Members’ 

Old Shops, the following rental compensation (“Rental Compen-

sation towards Members’ Old Offices”) -  

9.2.1.2.1. Rental Compensation towards Members’ Old Offices 

@ Rs.125/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-five) per 

square foot of the respective Members’ Old Offices, 

per month. The Rental Compensation towards Mem-

bers’ Old Offices, at the aforesaid rate, to cover a pe-

riod of 12 months from the Appointed Date, shall be 

paid monthly for which 12 monthly post-dated

[...]

New Offices (thereby offering possession of the 

Members’ New Offices); 

9.2.1.3.As regards the Members ’Old Flats- As agreed between the 

Parties, the Developer shall pay in respect of each of the Members’ 

Old Flats (“Rental Compensation towards Members’ Old 

Flats”) – 

9.2.1.3.1. @ Rs.125/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-five) per 

square foot of the respective Members’ Old Flats, per 

month. The Rental Compensation towards Members’ 

Old Flats, at the aforesaid rate, to cover a period of 

12 months from the Appointed Date, shall be paid 

monthly for which 12 monthly post-dated cheques

[...]

the Appointed Date, to be distributed amongst its 

Members; 

9.2.1.3.2. Rental Compensation towards Members’ Old Flats 

for a further period of 12 months (i.e., from the 13th 

month to the 24th month of the Appointed Date) shall 

stand escalated by 5% i.e., Rs.131/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Thirty-one) per square foot of the respective 

Members’ Old Flats, per month. The Rental Com-

pensation towards Members’ Old Flats, at the afore-

said rate shall be paid monthly for which 12 monthly 

on expiry of the twelfth month from the Appointed 

Date shall be handed over by Developer to the Soci-

[...]

ety for distribution amongst its Members;  

9.2.1.3.3.   Rental  Compensation towards Members’ Old Flats 

for a further period of 12 months (i.e., from the 25th 

month to the 36th month of the Appointed Date) shall 

stand escalated by 5%, i.e., Rs.137/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Thirty-seven) per square foot of the Mem-

bers’ Old Flats, per month. The Rental Compensation 

towards Members’ Old Flats, at the aforesaid rate 

shall be paid monthly for which 12 monthly on ex-

piry of the twenty fourth month from the Appointed 

Date shall be handed over by Developer to the Soci-

ety for distribution amongst its Members. 

9.2.1.3.4. The Rental Compensation towards Member’s Old 

Flats payable for the grace period of 6 months (i.e., 

from 37th month to 42nd month of the Appointed 

Date) shall be paid @ Rs.144/- (Rupees One Hundred 

and Forty-Four) per square foot of the Members’ Old 

Flats, per month. The Rental Compensation towards 

Members’ Old Flats, at the aforesaid rate shall be 

paid by the Developer by issuing cheques on a 

monthly basis. Such cheques will be handed over to 

the Society every month for distribution amongst its